5.2  Directors’, Major Shareholders’ and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The proforma effects of the Proposed Share Buy-Back on our Directors’, Major Shareholders’
and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings are as follows:

 Existing as at the LPD After the Proposed Share Buy-Back*

 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
AAGB

Shares
(‘000) %

No. of
AAGB

Shares
(‘000) %

No. of
AAGB

Shares
(‘000)

%

No. of
AAGB

Shares
(‘000)

%

Directors

Datuk Kamarudin  2,000 0.06 (1)1,075,485 32.18 2,000 0.07 (1)1,075,485 35.76

Tan Sri Tony Fernandes 1,600 0.05 (1)1,075,485 32.18 1,600 0.05 (1)1,075,485 35.76

Dato’ Mohamed Khadar
bin Merican

200 0.01 - - 200 0.01 - -

Stuart L Dean 40 # - - 40 # - -

Dato’ Abdel Aziz @ Abdul
Aziz bin Abu Bakar

30 # - - 30 # - -

Dato’ Fam Lee Ee - - - - - - - -

Noor Neelofa binti Mohd
Noor

- - - - - - - -

32

 Existing as at the LPD After the Proposed Share Buy-Back*

 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
AAGB

Shares
(‘000) %

No. of
AAGB

Shares
(‘000) %

No. of
AAGB

Shares
(‘000)

%

No. of
AAGB

Shares
(‘000)

%

Major Shareholders

Datuk Kamarudin  2,000 0.06 (1)1,075,485 32.18 2,000 0.07 (1)1,075,485 35.76

Tan Sri Tony Fernandes 1,600 0.05 (1)1,075,485 32.18 1,600 0.05 (1)1,075,485 35.76

Tune Live  559,000 16.73 - - 559,000 18.59 - -

Tune Air  516,485 15.45 - - 516,485 17.17 - -

Substantial shareholder

Employees Provident Fund
Board

187,981 5.63 - - 187,981 6.25 - -

Notes:

* Assuming up to ten per cent (10%) of the total number of issued Shares of our Company as at

LPD are purchased under the Proposed Share Buy-Back and subsequently cancelled or retained
as treasury shares, and there is no change in Shares held by our Directors, Major Shareholders,
substantial shareholder and Persons Connected to our Directors and/or Major Shareholders.

# Negligible.

(1) Deemed interested by virtue of Section 8 of the Act through a shareholding of more than 20% in

Tune Air and Tune Live.

5.3  NA and working capital

The effect of the Proposed Share Buy-Back on the NA of our Group will depend on the actual